

No. 13880

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARIE BALLENTINE, as Guardian of the Estate of Stephen
William Ballentine,

Appellant,

vs.

MARIE DESYLVA,

Appellee.

MARIE DESYLVA,

Cross-Appellant,

vs.

MARIE BALLENTINE, as Guardian of the Estate of Stephen
William Ballentine,

Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR CROSS-APPELLEE.

FILED

OCT 24 1953

MAX FINK,
CYRUS LEVINthal,
LEON E. KENT,

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

6253 Hollywood Boulevard,
Los Angeles 28, California,

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-appellee.

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction of the District Court.....	1
Jurisdiction of the United States Court of Appeal.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
Question presented	4
Summary of argument.....	4
Preliminary statement	5
Argument.....	7

I.

Cross-appellee is a "child" of the original copyright holder within the meaning of the copyright laws pertaining to the renewal of copyrights.....	7
A. The harsh early common law rule contended for by the cross-appellant as to the meaning of "child" or "children," does not apply to the statutes of the United States relating to copyright.....	7
B. The harsh early common law rule with regard to the meaning of "child" or "children" has been considerably relaxed and under the present concept includes children born outside of a lawful marriage.....	9
C. Under the laws of the State of California, the word "child" or "children" includes all children, legitimate or illegitimate, upon whom has been conferred by law the capacity of inheritance.....	13
D. The purposes and intent of the copyright law requires the inclusion of the cross-appellee within the purview of the phrase "children of the author" used therein, and the cross-appellee is a child of George G. DeSylva, deceased, within the meaning of the statutes of the United States relating to copyrights.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
American Security & Trust Co. v. Comrs. of The D. of C., 224 U. S. 491, 32 S. Ct. 553, 56 L. Ed. 856.....	8
Compagnie Generale Transatlantique v. United States, 78 Fed. Supp. 797	22, 23
First Nat. Bank & Trust Co. v. Beach, 301 U. S. 435, 57 S. Ct. 801, 81 L. Ed. 206.....	8
Flood, Estate of, 217 Cal. 763, 21 P. 2d 579.....	25
Galveston, H. & S. A. Ry. Co. v. Walker, 48 Tex. Civ. App. 52, 106 S. W. 705.....	12
Green, et al. v. Burch, et al., 164 Kans. 348, 189 P. 2d 892.....	10
Lamar v. United States, 240 U. S. 60, 36 S. Ct. 255, 60 L. Ed. 526	8
Lund, Estate of, 26 Cal. 2d 472, 159 P. 2d 643.....	14, 15, 19
Marshall v. Wabash R. Co., 120 Mo. 275, 25 S. W. 179.....	12
Massachusetts Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. Bayerdorfer, 105 F. 2d 595	8
Middleton v. Luckenbach S.S. Co., 70 F. 2d 326.....	21, 24, 29
Pfeifer v. Wright, 41 F. 2d 464.....	25
Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Kenney, 240 U. S. 489.....	27
Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. Bryan, 123 F. 2d 697.....	20
Silverman v. Sunrise Pictures Corp., 273 Fed. 909.....	20
Sweed, Estate of, No. 305109, L. A. County Superior Court (Memo. Op. published in L. A. Daily Journal Reports, Vol. 3, No. 10, Oct., 1952).....	16
Towne v. Eisner, 245 U. S. 418, 33 S. Ct. 158, 62 L. Ed. 372....	7
Turner v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 56 Cal. App. 2d 862, 133 P. 2d 859.....	15, 23
Wehr, Estate of, 96 Mont. 245, 29 P. 2d 836.....	26

	PAGE
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. v. Marshall, 102 F. 2d 78.....	29
White-Smith Pub. Co. v. Goff, 187 Fed. 247.....	21
Wolfe v. Gall, 32 Cal. App. 286, 163 Pac. 346.....	13
Wong v. Wong Hing Young, 80 Cal. App. 2d 391, 181 P. 2d 741	26

STATUTES

Civil Code, Sec. 230.....	3, 5, 9, 26, 27, 30, 31
Probate Code, Sec. 255.....	3, 4, 9, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 26, 27, 30
United States Code, Title 17, Sec. 24.....
.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 20, 21, 23, 24, 32
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1338(a).....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2201.....	2

TEXTBOOKS

7 American Jurisprudence, p. 627.....	9
7 American Jurisprudence, pp. 721, 722.....	9
1 Blackstone's Commentaries (New Ed., 1825), p. 492.....	12
16 Harvard Law Review (1902), pp. 22, 23, Ayer, (Legitimacy and Marriage	12
2 Kent's Commentaries on American Law (11th Ed., 1867), p. 230	12

No. 13880
